

**No. 11-3776
Criminal**

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff and Appellee,

vs.

WILLIAM STEGMEIER,

Defendant and Appellant.

**Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of South Dakota
Southern Division**

**The Honorable Lawrence L. Piersol
United States District Judge**

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

**BRENDAN V. JOHNSON
United States Attorney
Kevin Koler
Assistant United States Attorney
P.O. Box 2638
Sioux Falls, SD 57101-2638
(605)330-4400**

Attorneys for Appellee.

**SUMMARY AND STATEMENT
REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE CASE AND STATEMENT REGARDING
ORAL ARGUMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 11

ARGUMENT:

I. THERE WAS AMPLE EVIDENCE THAT STEGMEIER
KNOWINGLY ACTED TO PREVENTED THOMAS KELLEY’S
APPREHENSION AND ARREST. 13

II. THE GOVERNMENT MET ITS BURDEN TO PROVE
STEGMEIER “DISPOSED” OF A FIREARM TO A PROHIBITED
PERSON. 16

III. STEGMEIER’S CONVICTION FOR KNOWINGLY DISPOSING
OF A FIREARM TO A CONVICTED FELON AND FUGITIVE
DOES NOT VIOLATE THE SECOND AMENDMENT. 18

IV. THE USE OF A SPECIAL VERDICT FORM WAS PROPER. 22

V. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION
WHEN INSTRUCTING THE JURY. 24

CONCLUSION 26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570, 128 S.Ct. 2783 (2008)	2, 19, 20, 21
<i>Huddleston v. United States</i> , 415 U.S. 814, 924 S.Ct. 1262 (1974)	1, 16
<i>United States v. Abfalter</i> , 340 F.3d 646 (8th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>United States v. Beckman</i> , 222 F.3d 512 (8th Cir. 2000)	24
<i>United States v. Bena</i> , 664 F.3d 1180 (8th Cir. 2011)	2, 20
<i>United States v. Chafin</i> , 423 F. App'x 342 (4th Cir. 2011)	20
<i>United States v. Erdman</i> , 953 F.2d 387 (8th Cir. 1992)	1, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 110 F.3d 936 (2d Cir. 1997)	25
<i>United States v. Hash</i> , 688 F.2d 49 (8th Cir. 1982) (per curiam)	14
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 518 F.3d 989 (8th Cir. 2008)	1, 14
<i>United States v. Horsman</i> , 114 F.3d 822 (8th Cir. 1997)	2, 25
<i>United States v. Huet</i> , 665 F.3d 588 (3d Cir. 2012)	2, 19
<i>United States v. Kelley</i> , D.S.D., Case No. 4:08-cr-40173	4
<i>United States v. Kelley</i> , D.S.D., Case No. 4:10-cr-40100	4
<i>United States v. Kroh</i> , 915 F.2d 335 (8th Cir. 1990)	2, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Lamoreaux</i> , 422 F.3d 750 (8th Cir. 2005)	2, 22
<i>United States v. McKay</i> , 431 F.3d 1085 (8th Cir. 2005)	15

United States v. Monteleone, 77 F.3d 1086 (8th Cir. 1996) 1, 16, 20

United States v. Nelson, D.S.D., Case No. 4:11-cr-40037 4

United States v. Parker, 364 F.3d 934 (8th Cir. 2004) 13

United States v. Perez, 663 F.3d 387 (8th Cir. 2011) 1, 17

United States v. Poitra, 648 F.3d 884 (8th Cir. 2011) 24

United States v. Reed, 147 F.3d 1178 (9th Cir. 1998) 2, 22

United States v. Renner, 648 F.3d 680 (8th Cir. 2011) 24

United States v. Rubashkin, 655 F.3d 849 (8th Cir. 2011) 2, 24

United States v. Ryan, 9 F.3d 660 (8th Cir. 1993) 2, 22

United States v. Spock, 416 F.2d 165 (1st Cir. 1969) 23

United States v. Udey, 748 F.2d 1231 (8th Cir. 1984) 14, 15

United States v. Vazquez-Garcia, 340 F.3d 632 (8th Cir. 2003) 13, 16

United States v. Washington, 318 F.3d 845 (8th Cir. 2003) 18

United States v. White, No. 11-2049, 2012 WL 1123843
(8th Cir. April 5, 2012) 1, 15

United States v. White Calf, 634 F.3d 453 (8th Cir. 2011) 24

United States v. Yielding, 657 F.3d 688 (8th Cir. 2011) 24

STATUTES:

18 U.S.C. § 3 3

18 U.S.C. § 922(d) 23, 12, 16, 18, 20, 21, 23, 26

18 U.S.C. § 922(d)(1) 3, 23

18 U.S.C. § 922(d)(2) 3, 23

18 U.S.C. § 1071 2, 14, 16

18 U.S.C. § 3146(a)(1) 3

18 U.S.C. § 3231 1

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

OTHER AUTHORITY:

Fed. R. Crim. P. 29 11, 18

O’Malley, Genig and Lee, Federal Jury Practice and Instructions,
§ 12.02 (5th ed. 2000) 25
